ENROLLED ORIGINAL

| AN ACT |
|--|
| |
| |
| IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA |

Codification District of Columbia Official Code

2001 Edition

2005 Spring Supp.

West Group Publisher

To amend the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985 to provide that the term of the Inspector General shall end in 2008 and shall not vary thereafter from a 6-year term, and to provide upon Congressional approval that in a non-control year, the Inspector General may be removed for cause by the Mayor with the approval of 2/3 of the members of the Council present and voting.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Inspector General Appointment and Term Clarification Amendment Act of 2004".

Sec. 2. Section 208(a)(1) of the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985, effective February 21, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-85; D.C. Official Code § 2-302.08(a)(1)), is amended as follows:

Amend § 2-302.08

- (a) A new subparagraph (A-ii) is added to read as follows:
- "(A-ii) The Inspector General first appointed by the Mayor by and with the advice and consent of the Council, on or after November 4, 2003, shall serve until May 19, 2008. Each Inspector General appointed to fill the position after May 19, 2008 shall serve a 6-year term to end May 19, 2014 and every 6 years thereafter."
 - (b) A new subparagraph (A-iii) is added to read as follows:
- "(A-iii) During a year which is not a control year, the Inspector General shall be subject to removal only for cause by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council through a resolution approved by 2/3 of the members of the Council present and voting."
 - Sec. 3. Applicability.

Section 2(b) of this act shall apply upon its enactment by the United States Congress.

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02 (c)(1), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

Chairman Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor District of Columbia

Codification District of Columbia Official Code, 2001 Edition